

No. 17-303

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

IN RE BIG LOTS, INC., STEVEN S. FISHMAN, JOE R. COOPER,
CHARLES W. HAUBIEL II and TIMOTHY A. JOHNSON,

Petitioners.

On Petition Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) for Permission to Appeal the Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, Entered on March 17, 2017 (Dkt. No. 88), Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Class Certification in *Alan Willis, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated v. Big Lots, Inc., et al.*, No. 2:12-cv-00604-MHW-KAJ

ANSWER IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PETITION FOR
PERMISSION TO APPEAL (FED. R. CIV. P. 23(f))

MURRAY MURPHY MOUL + BASIL
LLP
JOSEPH F. MURRAY (0063373)
BRIAN K. MURPHY (0070654)
1114 Dublin Road
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: 614/488-0400
614/488-0401 (fax)

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
SUSAN K. ALEXANDER
ANDREW S. LOVE
Post Montgomery Center
One Montgomery Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: 415/288-4545
415/288-4534 (fax)

– and –

DAVID W. MITCHELL
LUCAS F. OLTS
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

Attorneys for Respondent

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 17-303

Case Name: In re Big Lots, Inc., et al.

Name of counsel: Susan K. Alexander

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, City of Pontiac General Employees' Retirement System, and
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure: Teamsters Local 237 Additional Security
Benefit Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RULE 23(f) STANDARDS	1
III. ARGUMENT: DEFENDANTS HAVE FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY PROPER BASIS FOR INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW	2
A. Two of Defendants’ Asserted Issues Have Been Addressed— and Rejected—by the Supreme Court.....	3
1. Price Impact Includes “Corrections”	3
2. “Value Investors” Are Still Typical.....	6
B. Defendants Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Other Two Issues They Raise—One of Which Has Been Rejected by the Majority of Courts to Address It and the Other of Which Is a Fact-Based Challenge	8
1. The Supreme Court and Circuit Courts Around the Country Agree that Defendants Have the Burden to “Sever the Link” in Order to Rebut the Fraud-on-the- Market Presumption.....	8
2. The Supreme Court’s <i>Comcast</i> Decision Provides No Support for Defendants’ Fact-Bound Disagreement with the Damages Model Provided by Plaintiffs Which Is Based on an Event Study, Supported by Expert Analysis, and Consistent with Plaintiffs’ Theory of the Case	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds,
 ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....5

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....3, 6, 7, 9

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....10, 11, 12

Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,
 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....5

FindWhat Inv’r Grp. v. FindWhat.com,
 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)4, 10

Glickenhause & Co. v. Household Int’l., Inc.,
 787 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2015)4, 10

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,
 ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....*passim*

IBEW Local 98 Pension Fund v. Best Buy Co.,
 818 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 2016)5

In re Delta Air Lines,
 310 F.3d 953 (6th Cir. 2002)1, 2, 3

In re Vivendi, S.A. Sec. Litig.,
 838 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)5, 10

In re Yoder Co.,
 758 F.2d 1114 (6th Cir. 1985)9

Prado-Steiman v. Bush,
 221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000)1

	Page
<i>Rikos v. The Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015) <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>The Procter & Gamble Co. v. Rikos</i> , __ U.S. __, 136 S. Ct. 1493 (2016)	2, 12
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010)	4
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Haywood</i> , 280 F.3d 715 (6th Cir. 2002)	2
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 23(f).....	1, 2
